

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

WALT DISNEY PARKS AND RESORTS
U.S., INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

RONALD D. DESANTIS, in his official
capacity as Governor of Florida, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:23-cv-163-AW-MJF

**CFTOD DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Jason Gonzalez (No. 146854)
LAWSON HUCK GONZALEZ PLLC
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 320
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Tel: (850) 825-4334

Charles J. Cooper (No. 248070DC)
David H. Thompson (No. 450503DC)
Peter A. Patterson (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Megan M. Wold (*Pro Hac Vice*)
John D. Ramer (*Pro Hac Vice*)
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel: (202) 220-9600
Fax: (202) 220-9601

September 28, 2023

*Counsel for Defendants Martin Garcia,
Charbel Barakat, Brian Aungst Jr., Ron
Peri, Bridget Ziegler, and Glenton
Gilzean, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Florida Legislature Creates the Reedy Creek Improvement District.	2
B. The Florida Legislature Replaces the Reedy Creek Improvement District With A More Democratically Responsive Regulatory Entity.....	3
C. Disney Sues To Seize Government Power Over The 25,000 Acre District.	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Disney’s First Amendment Retaliation Is Meritless.	7
A. Disney’s First Amendment retaliation claim is foreclosed by <i>In re Hubbard</i>	7
B. The First Amendment does not constrain Florida’s decision to reconstitute state entities that exercise sovereign power.	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	11, 12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	11
<i>Georgia Association of Educators v. Gwinnett County School District</i> , 856 F.2d 142 (11th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 460 (1991)	1, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Holland v. Carnival Corp.</i> , 50 F. 4th 1088 (11th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>In re Hubbard</i> , 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015).....	1, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Kurowski v. Krajewski</i> , 848 F.2d 767 (7th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Moody</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022).....	8, 9
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990).....	12
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	8
 <u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
Fla. Laws ch. 67-764.....	2
§ 4(5).....	3
§ 9(5).....	2
§ 9(17).....	2, 3
§§ 24–26	3
H.B. 9-B, Fla. Laws ch. 2023-5	4
§ 2(1).....	4
§ 4(1).....	4
§ 4(2).....	4
S.B. 4-C, Fla. Laws ch. 2022-266.....	3, 4

§ 1(2).....4
FED. R. OF CIV. PROC. 12(b)(6)6
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 411

Other Authorities

FLA. OFF. OF PROGRAM POL’Y ANALYSIS & GOV’T ACCOUNTABILITY, REP. NO. 04-81, CENTRAL FLORIDA’S REEDY CREEK IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT HAS WIDE-RANGING AUTHORITY 2 (Dec. 2004), <https://bit.ly/42X5Vt2>3
QuickFacts for Miami, Florida, U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (July 1, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3r0JmXn>.....2
